is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Corporation has applied IFRS 16 to the
Fiscal 2020 audited annual consolidated financial statements using the full retrospective approach and has
therefore restated comparative information for Fiscal 2019, as if IFRS 16 had always been in effect.

The Corporation’s financial reporting is impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16. Certain lease-related expenses
previously recorded in occupancy costs are now recorded as a depreciation expense for right-of-use assets
and as an interest expense for related lease liabilities. The depreciation expense is recognized on a straight-
line basis over the term of the lease, while the interest expense declines over the life of the lease as the liability
is paid off.

The table below sets out the impact of the change in accounting policy for the quarter and the year ended
February 2, 2020 and the corresponding periods of the prior fiscal year.

  IFRS 16   IAS 17
   13-Week   14-week   13-Week   14-week
 Periods Ended  Periods Ended
(dollars in millions,
except per share
amounts)

February 2,
2020

February 3,
2019(i) Change  February 2,

2020(ii)
February 3,

2019 Change

Gross margin $476.5 $479.8 ($3.3)  $423.6 $428.2 ($4.6)

As a percentage of sales 44.7% 45.3% (0.6%)  39.8% 40.4% (0.6%)

SG&A $155.7 $153.3 $2.4  $156.1 $155.1 $1.0

As a percentage of sales 14.6% 14.5% 0.1%  14.7% 14.6% 0.1%

EBITDA $329.3 $326.5 $2.8  $276.1 $273.2 $2.9

As a percentage of sales 30.9% 30.8% 0.1%  25.9% 25.8% 0.1%

Diluted net earnings per
common share $0.57 $0.53 $0.04  $0.57 $0.54 $0.03

(i) Restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 16.
(ii) Presented as if IFRS 16 had not been adopted, for illustration purposes only.

Dollarama Inc.

6

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements in this press release about our current and future plans, expectations and intentions,
results, levels of activity, performance, goals or achievements or any other future events or developments
constitute forward-looking statements. The words “may”, “will”, “would”, “should”, “could”, “expects”, “plans”,